12 Ruffneck™
E
xp
lo
si
o
n‑
P

5.  Add ”D” to model number when adding a built-in disconnect switch.
6.  Add ”C” to model number for units with Heresite® coating.
7.  Add ”A” to model number for units with stainless-steel cabinet.
8.  Add "U" to model number for continuous fan.
See Model Coding, page 16 and Installation Conditions, page 14. Consult Terms & Conditions of Sale or FX6 Owner’s Manual for warranty information.
Table 5 – Performance Data for 60 Hertz FX6-SD cULus Temperature Code T3B 329°F (165°C)
Nominal
Wattage Model Voltage Phase
Total
Current Optional Built-in
Disconnect Switch
Air Temperature Rise
Btu/hr
kW A °F °C
3
FX6-SD-208160-030 208 1 14.4
DS 19.0 10.5 10,250
FX6-SD-208360-030 208 3 8.3
FX6-SD-240160-030 240 1 12.5
FX6-SD-240360-030 240 3 7.2
FX6-SD-480160-030º 480 1 6.3
FX6-SD-480360-030 480 3 3.6
FX6-SD-600360-030 600 3 2.9
5
FX6-SD-208160-050 208 1 24
DS 31.6 17.6 17,050
FX6-SD-208360-050 208 3 13.9
FX6-SD-240160-050 240 1 20.8
FX6-SD-240360-050 240 3 12
FX6-SD-480160-050º 480 1 10.4
FX6-SD-480360-050 480 3 6
FX6-SD-600360-050 600 3 4.8
7.5
FX6-SD-208160-075 208 1 36.1
DS 27.9 15.5 25,600
FX6-SD-208360-075 208 3 20.8
FX6-SD-240160-075 240 1 31.3
FX6-SD-240360-075 240 3 18
FX6-SD-480160-075º 480 1 15.6
FX6-SD-480360-075 480 3 9
FX6-SD-600360-075 600 3 7.2
10
FX6-SD-208160-100* 208 1 48.1 Not Available
37.2 20.6 34,100
FX6-SD-208360-100 208 3 27.8
DS
FX6-SD-240160-100 240 1 41.7
FX6-SD-240360-100 240 3 24.1
FX6-SD-480160-100º 480 1 20.8
FX6-SD-480360-100 480 3 12
FX6-SD-600360-100 600 3 9.6
15
FX6-SD-208360-150 208 3 41.6 Not Available
27.1 15.1 51,200
FX6-SD-240160-150* 240 1 62.5
DS
FX6-SD-240360-150 240 3 36.1
FX6-SD-480160-150º 480 1 31.3
FX6-SD-480360-150 480 3 18
FX6-SD-600360-150 600 3 14.4
20
FX6-SD-480160-200º 480 1 41.7
DS 36.1 20.1 68,250FX6-SD-480360-200 480 3 24.1
FX6-SD-600360-200 600 3 19.2
25
FX6-SD-480360-250 480 3 30.1
DS 22.0 12.2 85,300
FX6-SD-600360-250 600 3 24.1
30
FX6-SD-480360-300 480 3 36.1
DS 26.4 14.6 102,350
FX6-SD-600360-300 600 3 28.9
35
FX6-SD-480360-350 480 3 42.1
DS5 30.7 17.1 119,450
FX6-SD-600360-350 600 3 33.7
14 Ruffneck™
E
xp
lo

be permanently mounted in a level, upright position during
operation.
࢞  Read and be aware of the terms of our Warranty located in the
owner’s manual.
࢞  For more information please refer to the owner's manual.
Table 6 – Performance Data for 50 Hz FX6-SD - Class I, Division 1 & 2, Groups C & D; Class II, Division 1, Groups E, F & G; Class II,
Division 2, Groups F & G; Class I, Zones 1 & 2, Groups IIA & IIB. Temperature Code T3B 329°F (165°F)
Nominal
Wattage (kW)
Model Voltage Phase Total Current (A)
Optional Built-in
Disconnect Switch
Air Temperature Rise
Btu/hr
°F °C
2.5 FX6-SD-220150-025
220 1
11.4
DS
19.7 11.0 8,550
4.2 FX6-SD-220150-042 19.1 33.2 18.4 14,350
6.3 FX6-SD-220150-063 28.6 28.5 15.7 21,500
8.4 FX6-SD-220150-084 38.2 37.8 21.1 28,700
12.6 FX6-SD-220150-126* 57.3 Not Available 27.5 15.2 43,000
2.8 FX6-SD-230150-028
230 1
12.20
DS
22.1 12.3 9,550
4.6 FX6-SD-230150-046 20.0 36.4 20.2 16,000
6.9 FX6-SD-230150-069 30.0 31.1 17.2 23,550
13.8 FX6-SD-230150-138* 59.9 Not Available 30.1 16.6 47,100
2.5 FX6-SD-380350-025
380 3
3.8
DS
19.7 11.0 8,550
4.2 FX6-SD-380350-042 6.4 33.2 18.4 14,350
6.3 FX6-SD-380350-063 9.6 28.5 15.7 21,500
8.4 FX6-SD-380350-084 12.8 37.8 21.1 28,700
12.5 FX6-SD-380350-125 19.0 27.2 15.1 42,700
20.9 FX6-SD-380350-209 31.8 22.0 12.1 71,350
2.8 FX6-SD-400350-028
400 3
4.0
DS
22.1 12.3 9,550
4.6 FX6-SD-400350-046 6.6 36.4 20.2 15,700
6.9 FX6-SD-400350-069 10.0 31.1 17.2 23,550
9.3 FX6-SD-400350-093 13.4 42.0 23.2 31,750
13.9 FX6-SD-400350-139 20.1 30.2 16.7 74,450
18.5 FX6-SD-400350-185 26.7 40.2 22.3 63,150
23.1 FX6-SD-400350-231 33.3 24.2 13.5 78,850
3.7 FX6-SD-415350-037
415 3
5.1
DS
29.3 16.3 12,650
7.5 FX6-SD-415350-075 10.4 33.8 18.7 25,600
14.9 FX6-SD-415350-149 20.7 32.5 18.1 50,850
22.4 FX6-SD-415350-224 31.2 23.5 13.1 76,450
4.2 FX6-SD-440350-042
440 3
5.5
DS
33.2 18.4 14,350
8.4 FX6-SD-440350-084 11.0 37.8 21.1 28,700
16.8 FX6-SD-440350-168 27.5 36.5 20.3 57,350
20.9 FX6-SD-440350-209 27.5 22.1 12.2 71,350
15Ruffneck™
F
X
6

[203 ±6mm]
Figure 4
Model Coding
   FX6    -    SD       -     480        3        60     -   350          -           T
Model
Series
6th Generation
Heater Voltage
208V, 240V,
480V, 600V
Phase
1, 3
Hertz
50, 60
Heater Kilowatts
÷ 10
T –   Built-in thermostat
D  –  Built-in disconnect switch
C  –  Heresite® coating
A  –  Stainless steel cabinet
U  –  Continuous fan
Model Coding
Severe
Duty
Reminder: This nomenclature illustration is intended primarily to explain how a product part number is defined. Not all voltage and/or
wattage combinations are available - please consult the Performance Data chart(s) for product availability.
17Ruffneck™
F
X
6
‑S
D
 S
eries  – E
xp
lo
sio
n‑P
ro
of E
lectric A
ir H
eaters
General Specifications
1. Hazardous Location
Rating
Class I, Division 1 & 2, Groups C & D
Class II, Division 1, Groups E, F & G
Class II, Division 2, Groups F & G
Class I, Zones 1 & 2, Group IIA & IIB
Temperature Code T3B 329ºF (165ºC)
2. Motor Type Explosion-proof. Thermally protected TEFC Arctic Duty. Permanently lubricated ball bearings.
3. Fan Aluminum blade. Steel spider and hub with 5/8" (15 mm) bore
4. Fan Guard Split design with close wire spacing. 1/4" (6.3 mm) diameter probe will not enter
5. Mounting Holes Four 5/8" (15.9 mm) diameter holes at the top of heater
6. Heating Elements Long-life metal-sheathed elements
7. Temperature High-
Limit
Primary automatic reset type, snap-action bimetal, open on temperature rise. Rated 100,000 cycles at
15 amp, handles 0.128 amps/ Secondary automatic reset type, snap-action bimetal, close on temperature
rise. Rated 100,000 cycles at 15 amp, handles 0.128 amps
8. Control Circuit 120 V, 0.128 amps, 15 VA. (Grounded)
9. Optional Built-in
Thermostat
Explosion-proof 36ºF to 82ºF (2°C to 28°C)
10. Optional Built-in
Thermostat
DS uses x-Max® construction.
11. Contactor Multiple voltage primary, 120 V secondary, 50 VA
12. Heat Transfer Fluid Proprietary heat transfer fluid.
13. Cabinet Material 12-gauge (0.315" / 2.60 mm) epoxy powder coated steel. Optional Heresite® coating available for corrosive
atmospheres with an optional stainless-steel casing